

Legislation Text

## File #: 21-0934, Version: 3

Subject:Homeless Youth Guaranteed Income PilotFrom:Human Services DepartmentRecommendation: Adopt A Resolution:

(1) Authorizing The Use Of Up To One Million, Six Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$1,689,925) Of Homeless Housing And Assistance Program Grant Funds Awarded To Oakland By The State Of California For Oakland's Homeless Youth Guaranteed Income Pilot Program;

(2) Awarding A Professional Service Agreement In An Amount Not To Exceed Four Hundred Ten Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars (\$410,665) To Young Women's Freedom Center For The Provision Of Homeless Youth Guaranteed Income Planning, Recruitment, And Supportive Services From January 1, 2022 Through June 30, 2024;

(3) Waiving The Competitive Bidding Process And Awarding A Professional Service Agreement In An Amount Not To Exceed One Million, Two Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$1,279,260) To FII-National, Doing Business As, UpTogether, To Administer The Direct Cash Assistance To Be Provided To Homeless Youth Participating In The Guaranteed Income Program From January 1, 2022 Through June 30, 2024;

(4) Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into A Memorandum Of Understanding With The University Of Chicago, Chapin Hall Policy Research Center To Include Oakland's Homeless Youth Guaranteed Income Pilot Program In A National Research Study Through June 30, 2024; And

(5) Accepting A Gift Of In-Kind Services From Point Source Youth To Support Oakland's Homeless Youth Guaranteed Income Pilot Program Valued At Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$375,000) And Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into A Memorandum Of Understanding With Point Source Youth For The Provision Of Said In-Kind Services Through June 30, 2024